ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT

Title: DAV 23-225003/C — 1365 Lee Boulevard

Issue: For Variances associated with the establishment of a multi-family
residential development.

Critical Path: Director of Planning, Property, and Development
AUTHORIZATION
Author Department Head CFO CAO
R. Galston, MCP n/a n/a

DECISION & CONDITIONS

The Urban Planning Division approves the application to vary the "RMU" Development &
Design Standards of Winnipeg Zoning By-Law No. 200/2006 as follows:

1. For the construction of a multi- family dwelling (167 units) to permit:
a. afrontyard of 14.5 feet (4.42 metres) instead of 20 feet (6.1 metres);
b. arear yard of 9.5 feet (2.89 metres) instead of 25 feet (7.62 metres);
c. 246 parking spaces instead of 251 parking spaces;

2. For the establishment of an accessory parking area to permit:

a. a parking area without direct access to a street or public lane (access to be
facilitated via a cross-access agreement);

b. no south side yard instead of 15 feet (4.57 metres).
Subiject to the following condition(s):

1. That, if any variance granted by this order is not established within two (2) years of the
date hereof, this order, in respect of that Variance shall terminate.

REASON FOR THE REPORT

This report provides information and makes recommendations regarding the subject
application’s compliance with The City of Winnipeg Charter, section 249.



FILE/APPLICANT DETAILS

FILE: DAV 23-225003/C
RELATED FILES: na
COMMUNITY: Assiniboia Committee

NEIGHBOURHOOD #: 2.637 (Fairfield Park)

SUBJECT: To vary the “RMU” Development & Design Standards of Winnipeg

Zoning By-Law No. 200/2006 as follows:
1) For the construction of a multi- family dwelling (167 units) to
permit:

a) a front yard of 14.5 feet (4.42 metres) instead of 20 feet
(6.1 metres);

b) arear yard of 9.5 feet (2.89 metres) instead of 25 feet (7.62
metres);

c) 246 parking spaces instead of 251 parking spaces;
2) For the establishment of an accessory parking area to permit:

a) a parking area without direct access to a street or public
lane (access to be facilitated via a cross-access agreement);

b) no south side yard instead of 15 feet (4.57 metres).

LOCATION: 1365 Lee Boulevard
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 1 PLAN 56635 1/2 STV

APPLICANT: Lee Kirk (Rockport Commercial, Inc.)
62 Don Valley Parkway, Unit 1
Sunnyside, MB R2C 5G5

OWNER: Rockport Investment Group, Inc.
62 Don Valley Parkway, Unit 1
Sunnyside, MB R5R 0C9

HISTORY

DAZ 211/2015

¢ On November 25, 2015, Council approved a rezoning of the subject land to an “RMU”
Residential Mixed Use district. Among the conditions of approval was that the land
owner enter into a Zoning Agreement with the City. The Zoning Agreement includes the
following conditions:

i. That, billboard signs, mobile signs, inflatable signs, digital static copy
signs, or A-frame signs shall not be permitted on the entire site.

ii. That, excluding projections permitted under the Zoning By-Law, the
maximum height of any building on the land shall not exceed seventy-five
(75) feet.



iii. That the minimum setback to any principal building from the south
property line shall equal the building height of the principal building but
shall not exceed 60 feet.

iv. That, for the development of any building, and/or accessory parking area
and/or signage within the lands, plans shall be submitted showing the
location and design of the proposed buildings, the location and design of
accessory parking areas, private approaches, garbage enclosures,
fencing, landscaping and signage to the Director of Planning, Property
and Development and the Riel Community Committee for plan approval
prior to the issuance of any building or development permit, and
thereafter all to be maintained to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning, Property and Development.

DISCUSSION

CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL

Pursuant to Section 247(3) of The City of Winnipeg Charter, an application for a variance with
respect to a property may be approved if the variance:

(a)
(b)

(c)

(d)

is consistent with Plan Winnipeg and any applicable secondary plan;

does not create a substantial adverse effect on the amenities, use, safety and
convenience of the adjoining property and adjacent area, including an area separated
from the property by a street or waterway;

is the minimum modification of a zoning-by-law required to relieve the injurious effect of
the zoning by-law on the applicant’s property; and

is compatible with the area in which the property to be affected is situated.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located north of Lee Boulevard, on the east side of Waverley
Street, in the Fairfield Park Neighbourhood of the Waverley West Ward.

The subject property is located within the Established Neighbourooods — Recent
Communities policy area under the Complete Communities Direction Strategy 2.0. The
property is zoned “RMU” Residential Mixed Use.

The subject property has a total lot area of 2.0 acres and is currently vacant.




SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING (See Figure 2)
North: Vacant land zoned “RR5” Rural Residential 5.

South: Multi-family residential uses zoned “RMF-S” Residential Multi-Family (Small).
East: Vacant land zoned “RMF-S” Residential Multi-Family (Small).

West: Waverley Street, then vacant land and single-family residential uses zoned “R1-M”
Residential Single-Family (Medium).
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Figure 2: Zoning of the site and urrounding area.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT



The applicant is proposing to construct a multi-family development on the subject site.
This proposed multi-family development will include a total of 167 dwelling units

Design drawings show that the proposed building is six (6) storeys, and has a maximum
height of 71 feet to the top of the roof parapet. The proposed building steps down to four
(4) storeys on the northwest elevation and two (2) storeys on the east elevation. This is
to ensure the south yard setback requirement of the Zoning Agreement under DAZ
211/2015 is met. (Please refer to the History section of this report, above.)

A total of 247 accessory parking stalls are proposed, including 163 underground stalls
and 84 outdoor stalls.

COLLABORATION

The applicant made contact with the Urban Planning Division prior to submitting the
application.

ANALYSIS AND ISSUES
COMPLETE COMMUNITIES DIRECTION STRATEGY 2.0

The Complete Communities Direction Strategy 2.0 supports OurWinnipeg 2045, and has

statutory authority as a secondary plan. The strategy guides land use and development
in Winnipeg.

As noted above, the subject property is classified as an Established Neighbourhoods —
Recent Communities policy area under Complete Communities 2.0. Key policies include:

D1. Established Neighbourhoods

1.1 Encourage residential development that positively contributes to neighbourhood
character while expanding housing options for residents in a manner that is sensitive
and complementary to existing development.

1.2 Increase the population within Established Neighbourhoods to contribute to the
physical renewal and revitalization of older neighbourhoods.

1.3 The subdivision of land or the consolidation of land may occur when it is done in a
context-sensitive manner, and only when in compliance with policy section 9.1 of the
Strategic Infrastructure and Resources section.

1.5 Support up to mid-rise residential development in Established Neighbourhoods that
is compatible with neighbourhood context.

1.14Mid-rise residential uses will generally be accommodated on arterial roads where
compatible with adjacent land uses and where they can be conveniently served with
transit and local commercial amenities, and in consideration of the factors listed in
Policy section 1.6.

1.15Low-rise residential uses will generally be encouraged to locate on arterial roads
and collector roads where compatible with adjacent land uses and where they can be
conveniently served with transit and local commercial amenities, and in consideration
of the factors listed in Policy section 1.6.

1.16Small-scale residential uses, not including single-family, may be accommodated on
collector roads and local streets with a public lane, where compatible with adjacent
land uses, and in consideration of the factors listed in Policy section 1.6.



1.17Single-family residential uses will generally be directed to locate on collector streets
and local streets.

2.3 Encourage, where contextually suitable, the location of multi-family buildings at or
near the front and corner side property lines to create a pedestrian orientation that is
respectful of the area context. Use setbacks to provide landscaping, front courtyards
for individual units or other amenities that support the pedestrian environment,
building design and relationship to the street.

2.12New development should respect and complement the existing character of the built
form of surrounding properties.

2.21Site design should take cues from the character of the neighbourhood or street and
should mitigate the potential for land use conflict with adjacent properties that have
different scales, densities and uses. Parking location (motor vehicle and bicycle),
vehicular access, servicing elements, building placement and landscaping treatment
will be important design elements to ensure context-sensitive design.

2.22 Create or reinforce compact, pedestrian-oriented urban development patterns by
ensuring the siting, form and scale of new development has a strong relationship to
the street, public spaces and amenities in a way that is consistent with
neighbourhood context.

3.1 Encourage a variety of housing types and tenures within Established
Neighbourhoods to meet life-cycle housing needs and affordability ranges.

3.2 Encourage a mix of types, tenures and unit sizes within residential developments.
Make provisions for unit sizes that can accommodate varying family sizes and multi-
generational households.

CITY OF WINNIPEG ZONING BY-LAW 200/2006
e Per the Winnipeg Zoning By-law, buildings in the “RMU” district are required to have:

o A minimum front yard setback of 20 feet. The applicant is proposing a front yard
building setback of 14.5 feet;

o A minimum rear yard setback of 25 feet. The applicant is proposing a rear yard of
9.5 feet;

As such, Variances are required.

e Per the Winnipeg Zoning By-law, a minimum of 251 parking stalls are required for the
proposed development. The applicant is proposing to provide 246 parking stalls. As
such, a Variance is required.

o Per the Winnipeg Zoning By-law, accessory parking areas are required to have direct
access to a public street or a public lane. The applicant is proposing to establish a
parking area where access is taken across an adjacent property. As such, a Variance is
required.

e Accessory parking areas in the “RMU” district are required to have a minimum side yard
setback of 15 feet. The applicant is proposing to have no south side yard setback. As
such, a Variance is required.



ANALYSIS OF VARIANCES
Front Yard Building Setback (West)

¢ The Urban Planning and Design Division supports a front (west) yard setback of 14.5
feet instead of the required 20 feet because this applies to areas of the building where
three (3) separate mechanical rooms and balconies project outward. These separate
mechanical rooms have approximately 4.3 feet of frontage each. Additionally, the
applicant proposes to provide balconies that are located within 14.5 feet of the front
property line.

e The main building wall, where these projections are not present, has a front yard setback
that ranges between approximately 18.5 feet and 20.5 feet.

¢ It should be noted that, it would be difficult to provide a multi-family development within
the required setbacks while also:

o Meeting the south yard setback requirement of the Zoning Agreement under DAZ
211/2015 (please refer to the History section of this report, above);

o Avoiding further reductions in the number of accessory parking stalls.
e For these reasons, the Variance for a reduced front yard setback is supported.
Rear Yard Building Setback (East)

¢ The Urban Planning and Design Division supports a rear (east) yard setback of 9.5 feet,
for similar reasons as the front yard setback discussed above. The proposed setback of
9.5 feet applies to projections for mechanical rooms and balconies. The main wall has a
setback is approximately 15.5 feet. While this setback of 15.5 feet is significantly less
than the required 25 feet, it should be noted that the east yard setbacks of the adjacent
development to the south is approximately 18 feet.

e Plans submitted show that the proposed development will function as part of the
adjacent multi-family development to the south through a cross-access agreement and
shared pedestrian and vehicular connections. If these two separate lots were one, the
rear yards would be considered the interior side yard. The setback requirement would be
15 feet.

Number of Parking Stalls

e As noted above, a total of 167 dwelling units are proposed. The applicant is proposing to
provide 246 parking stalls, including 163 underground stalls and 84 outdoor stalls. This
results in a ratio of 1.47 parking stalls for each dwelling unit, instead of the 1.5 stalls for
each units required by the Winnipeg Zoning By-law. This is a decrease of two (2)
percent below the Zoning By-law requirement.

e |t should be noted that the subject site is located approximately 300 metres from
eastbound and westbound transit stops on Lee Boulevard. These transit stops are
currently serviced by Route 662, a feeder route which features daily service to the
University of Manitoba campus and the Southwest Rapid Transit Corridor. Given this
existing transit access, the minor decrease in the number of parking stalls can be
supported.

No Direct Access to a Public Street

e The Urban Planning and Design Division is supportive of the variances for no vehicular
access from a public street or lane because the applicant is proposing to connect the



drive aisles on the subject site through a cross-access agreement. This will allow
vehicles to access the subject site through one of two existing private approaches from
Lee Boulevard. In this manner, the proposed development will function as one large site,
rather than two separate developments on each of the proposed two lots.

Parking Area Side Yard Setback (South)

¢ Similar to the requested Variance for building yard setbacks discussed above, the Urban
Planning Division is supportive of the variances for no parking area side yards because
these proposed side yards are interior to the site, and because they will enable the
applicant to provide a multi-family development consistent with policies in Complete
Community Direction Strategy 2.0 without further reductions to the number of accessory
parking stalls.

e The applicant is proposing to connect the accessory parking areas on the proposed lots
through a cross-access agreement, to allow vehicles to access parking areas on either
one of the proposed lots. In this manner, the proposed development will function as part
of one large multi-family site.

e Plans submitted show that landscaped areas along the south side yard provide 13 trees
and 57 shrubs. Additionally, plans show a solid wood fence that is 4.0 feet in height
along the southern edge of the outdoor parking area. Given this landscaped area and
fencing, the general effect of no setback to a parking area will be reduced.

PLAN APPROVAL

e Per the Zoning Agreement on the land under file DAZ 211/2015, plan approval by the
Assiniboia Community Committee and the Director of Planning, Property and
Development is required for any development on the subject property.

e A future plan approval application will be evaluated by the Urban Planning and Design
Division based on the design guidelines approved for the subject site under DAZ
211/2015. This includes, but is not limited to:

o Parking areas and garbage areas screened from public view by buildings and/or
landscaping;

o Pedestrian connections provided;
o Building facade details and architectural features;

o Landscaping on the site, and along Waverley Street (west side of site) in
particular.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

In the context of Section 247(3), the Urban Planning Division approves for the following
reasons:

(a) is consistent with Plan Winnipeg and any applicable secondary plan;

In that, the proposal adds to the mix of housing types, while providing a detached
garage with the permitted size, in a manner that is sensitive to the surrounding
neighbourhood as outlined in the Complete Communities Direction Strategy 2.0.



(b) does not create a substantial adverse effect on the amenities, use, safety and
convenience of the adjoining property and adjacent area, including an area separated
from the property by a street or waterway;

In that the building location and design elements align with the surrounding context and
help reduce any potential adverse effects on adjoining properties.

(c) is the minimum modification of a zoning-by-law required to relieve the injurious effect of
the zoning by-law on the applicant's property; and

In that, the Variance will allow the applicant to introduce additional density on the site,
while constructing a detached garage with the permitted size, in a manner that is
consistent with policies in the Complete Communities Direction Strategy 2.0.

(d) is compatible with the area in which the property to be affected is situated.

In that, existing development on the block includes infill development consisting of
predominately detached single-family dwellings on larger lots.

CONSULTATION

In preparing this report there was internal consultation with: N/A

OURWINNIPEG POLICY ALIGNMENT

OurWinnipeg 2045 Goal — City Building
6.16 Established Neighbourhoods

Designate Established Neighbourhoods within the Urban Structure, representing lands
that will accommodate additional growth in a context-sensitive manner, while promoting
the efficient use of land, cost-effective municipal servicing, enhanced housing choice
and affordability, and conservation of green infrastructure and heritage resources and
districts, as defined in Complete Communities.

WINNIPEG CLIMATE ACTION PLAN ALIGNMENT

Strategic Opportunity #4: Facilitate Compact, Complete Development and Increase
Density

e Ensure new areas of growth are designed according to the principles of Complete
Communities.

WINNIPEG POVERTY REDUCTION STRATEGY ALIGNMENT

Consideration was given as to whether this report connects to any of the specific Goals and
Objectives in the PRS and it was determined that the PRS is not applicable to this specific
report.



SUBMITTED BY

Department: Planning, Property and Development
Division: Urban Planning

Prepared by: Robert Galston, MCP

Date: Friday, February 16, 2024

File No. DAV 23-225003/C
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LIGHT STANDARD, REFER TO

LIGHT STANDARD, REFER TO
f ELECTRICAL FOR SPECIFICATIONS
ELECTRICAL FOR SPECIFICATIONS

R o REFER. TO POLE MANUFACTURER'S
= = DRAWINGS FOR BASE PLATE SIZE
& ANCHOR BOLT DETAILS
REFER TO POLE MANUFACTURER'S

ELECTRICAL CONDUIT (REFER LIGHT STANDARD, TYP. REFER T0
> 7 TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS DRAWINGS FOR BASE PLATE SIZE ELECTRICAL FOR SPECIFICATIONS
; FOR SIZE & QUANTITY) & ANCHOR BOLT DETAILS
: CONCRETE BABR, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT (REFER [I - I

REFER TO STRUCTURAL
FOR SPECIFICATIONS Lo TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
L FOR BIZE & QUANTITY)
REFER T0 STRUCTURAL
. REFER TO POLE MANUFACTURER'S
FOR SPECIFICATIONS DRAWINGS FOR BASE PLATE SIZE
J & ANCHOR BOLT DETAILS
: GRADE ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, TYP.
I - - 4 (REFER TO ELECTRICAL
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R LANDSCAPE PLAN

APPLICANT(SGN):

ZONING AND PERMIT BRANCH

THIS PLAN IS SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL IN
CONNECTION WITH: DAV 225003 / 2023C

sneer#_ 4 or 10

Lee Kirk

ZONING OFFICER: Dianav Lopesy

pate: Jan. 16, 2024

St Andrews MB RLA 3NS Canada

CIVIL | STRUCTURAL | MECHANICAL | ELECTRIZAL | INDUSTRIAL
T: 204-334-8846
el

ZONING ANALYSIS LEGEND
EM SYMBOL
FRONTAGE (S0UTH)
FRONTAGE (WEST)
- PRINGIPLE FACADE (SOUTH) S
WEST FACADE
PARKING LOT GROSS AREA
> E PARKING LOT INTERIOR LANDSCAPE
g
2
v
SCALE: 1000
PLANTING LEGEND - TREES LANDSCAPE SURFACE
MEM SYMBOL | QUANTITY TTEM SYMBOL
JUNIFER.
E - — . 500 i Tore0n 0
nm?" @ 52 BLACK DYED WOOD CHIP MULCH 43
BLACK. HILLS SPRUCE
3 (PICEA GLAUCA "BLACK HILLS") @ bt
PLANTING LEGEND - SHRUBS HOTE:
TEM SYMBOL QUANTITY - Faaﬂmmmmgﬂofxm
n ALPINE CURRANT "SCHMIDKE™ * o4
(RIBES ALPINUM)
MANGO TANGO P
2 FRUTICOSA "MANGO TANG(T) ™ / e
LANDSCAPING SCHEDULE
STREET EDGE
REQUIRED PROVIDED
TREES SHRUBS TREES SHRUBS
"BIDE YARD (SOUTH) 5 5 p
LINEAR STREET FRONTAGE: 114.16m (574.54ft)
FRONT YARD (WEBT) % - e
LINEAR STREET FRONTAGE: 74 A%m (244.197c)
PARKING LOT INTERIOR, (GROSS PARKING LOT AREA = 2191ns® [25 SB4vF])
LANDSCAPED AREA WITHIN PARKING LOT REQUIRED F
(5% OF GROSS PARKING LOT AREA) 8.60 (1 Z7905) 125.26m® (1 5480%)
B REQUIRED PROVIDED
PARKING LOT [ srupe | TREES | sHEuBS
5B | B j
BUILDING FOUNDATION
REQUIRED PROVIDED
SIDE YARD (80UTH)
PRINOIPAL ENTRANCE FACADE o -] B4
LINEAR LENGTH OF FACADE: 118 84m (358.91t)
FRONT YARD (WEST)
FACADE o B L
LINEAR LENGTH OF FACADE: 45.49m (149.250t)
ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING
REQUIRED PROVIDED
- BIDE YARD (NORTH) o o = 20
SIDE YARD (S0UTH) [) 0 0 7
FEAR YARD (EAST) (] o 2 n
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WOOD STAKES BURIED

NOTES:
TWHERE SLOPE EXISTS, PLANT TREE TO BE LEVEL.

CONIFEROUS TREE LESS THAN 5.0m HEIGHT,
PRUNE ONLY DEAD, BROKEN, OR DISEASED LIMBS

AT COMPLETION, ROOT FLARE TO BE AT FINISHED GRADE

SO0men MIN AND 100mm MAX WOOD CHIF MULCH OR
APPROVED EQUAL AYOID CONTACT WITH BASE OF PLANT

PLANTING BED c/w CRISF SFADE EDGE
S0D OR SEEDING, DEPENDING ON LOCATION

TOP V3 OF BURLAF TO BE REMOVED
AFTER TREE HAS BEEN PLACED IN HOLE

2. IF MIN UTILITY SETBACKS PERMIT FOSITION OF TREE STAKES, LEAN TREE INTO DIRECTION OF PREVAILING WINDS.
UTILITIES,

3. ALL TREES TO MAINTAIN A MIN CLEARANCE AS SET IN THE LOCAL REGULATIONS FROM ALL

4. DIG ALL ROOT HOLES BY HAND WHEN TREE FIT IS CLOSER THAN ONE METER FROM EDGE OF FIT TO THE STAKED UTILITY LINE.
NURSERY

7. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL MEET THE HORTICULTURAL

ANDARDS AND PRACTICES OF THE CANADIAN NURSERY LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATION.

8. SITES WITH HEAYY CLAY SHALL HAVE A LARGER THAN NORMAL HOLE AND EGUAL MIX OF SOIL FROM HOLE, ORGANIC MATTER AND SAND.

9. AVOID GLAZING THE BIDES OF THE HOLE. SIDES OF HOLE BHALL BE BCARIFIED.

10. TREES T0 BE PLANTED IN INDMDUAL HOLES ENSURE TREE SET FLUMB

11, SECURE T-BAR TO TREE @ APFROX. % TOTAL TREE HEIGHT ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.
12. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE T-BAR DOES NOT PENETRATE ROOTBALL.

CONIFEROUS TREE PLANTI

NG DETAIL

BCALE:NTS

LR

NOTES:
TWHERE SLOPE EXISTS, PLANT TREE TO BE LEVEL.

DECDUOUS TREE LESS THAN 100mm CALIPER.
FRUNE ONLY DEAD, BROKEN, OF. DISEASED LIMBS

TE0mmll x S00mm HEIGHT PLASTIC WEEFING TILE, CUT
LENGTHWISE AND SLIDE ON THE BASE OF THE TRUNK

AT COMPLETION, ROOT FLARE TO BE AT FINISHED GRADE

S0mm MiN AND 100mm MAX WOOD CHIP MULCH OR
APPROVED EQUAL. AYOID CONTACT WITH BASE OF PLANT

PLANTING BED ciw CRISP SPADE EDGE

50D OR BEEDING, DEPENDING ON LOCATION

TOF W3 OF BURLAF TO BE REMOVED

| AFTER TREE HAS BEEN PLACED N HOLE

PARENT OR AMENDED 801

UNDISTURBED SOIL SUB-GRADE

2 IF MiN UTILITY SETBACKS FERMIT FOSITION OF TREE STAKES, LEAN TREE INTO DIRECTION OF PREVAILING WINDS.
UTILITES.

5. ALL TREES TO MAINTAIN A MIN CLEARANCE AS SET IN THE LOCAL REGULATIONS FROM ALL

4. DIG ALL ROOT HOLES BY HAND WHEN TREE PIT 18 CLOSER THAN ONE METER FROM EDGE OF PIT TO THE STAKED UTILITY LINE.
6. ALL SPECIMEN BHALL MEET THE CANADIAN NURSERY LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATION STANDARDS.

6, TREES LARGER THAN 100mm CAL. OR 5.0m HEIGHT REQUIRE B TREE STAKES.

7. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL MEET THE HORTICULTURAL STANDARDS AND PRACTICES OF THE CANADIAN NUESERY LANDSCAFE ASSOCIATION.
8, SITES WITH HEAVY CLAY SHALL HAVE A LARGER THAN NORMAL HOLE AND EQUAL MIX OF SOIL FROM HOLE, ORGANIC MATTER AND SAND.
SCARIFIED,

9. AVOID GLAZING THE SIDES OF THE HOLE. SIDES OF HOLE SHALL BE

10. TREES TO BE PLANTED IN INDVIDUAL HOLES ENSURE TREE SET FLUMB

11, SECURE T-BAR TO TREE @ APPROX. 3 TOTAL TREE HEIGHT ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.
12. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE T-BAR DOES NOT PENETRATE ROOTBALL.

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

BCALE: NTS

¥ MATURE

UNDISTURBED SOIL SUBGRADE

NOTES:

DO NOT PLACE MULCH WITHIN 50mm FROM SHRUB BASE.

2. PRUNE ALL DEAD OR DAMAGED ROOTS AND BRANCHES.,

5. MINIMUM SHRUB SIZE AT PLANTING TO BE 600mm HEIGHT AND SPREAD,

4. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL MEET THE HORTICULTURAL STANDARDS AND
PRACTICES OF THE CANADIAN NURSERY LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATION.

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

BCALE:N.TS

BACK AT EDGES AS SHOWN

MULCH DETAIL

SCALE:NT.S

ZONING AND PERMIT BRANCH
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Lee Kirk
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c (E) FY(G)(H) 12 AR
TAO PARAFET
AR A4
B mrz .T;'u';a\ S .‘/
£ £ 2a 2a
. s OF TRUSS ]
+ EL 64T 1 1
% uno
i 'msocm&_mk i
+ Ty . ad 39 uno
L ] —
=3, TP,
5d
, 0 FFTH ALOOR 2 umo
F [T
MARX
L)
y— a1 s C e
EL s T ¥ % [FOUNDATION LINE
!'lf . RETAINNG WALL
; GENERAL NOTES: 1 |[CONCRETE PILE CAP
$ 3 SELECTION BY OWNER
_THO THRD FLOOR L FEFER TO CML, STRUCTURAL, MECHARICAL, & ELECTRICAL 2a [(TOBE
EL 1226 i mgﬁm! m&'«m 'WITH CAN/ULC-S101 & CAN/ULC-B114)
REFER T0 SHEET AT-2 & A7-3 DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES, FARDE FLANE FBER-CEMEHT SI0Wa,
3. FOR ELEVATIONS NOT ILLUSTRATED, BUILDING FINISHES 5 COLOUR SELECTIN BY OWheER (10 BE
WRAP
4. GUARD RAILS ARE SCHEMATIC ONLY. SUBMIT SHOP 'm‘m)m
/0 SECOND FLOOR 03 FREFNISHED ASCA
B nre TV Facl 02 5. GRADE T0 MAN FLOOR WINDOW SILL HEIGHT DIMENSAON 15 2a METALF,
Jet o TYPICAL FOR ALL MAIN FLOOR WNDOWS ON ALL SIDES OF gy ==
BUILDING.
e T wu v A [MAN D00
4c |OVERHEAD DOCR
TO MAIN FLOOR I I | Ba |BALCONY
$EL 000" ] B |COLUMN
./ ) . .
P me %@’ aN . BY BO)om B et
B4 |GALVANIZED GUARDRAIL
Bs |CANOPY
1a- SOUTH ELEVATION - PARTIAL o _lreuns FAcarel
B3 |4 HIGH PARKING WOOD FENCE )@
Ad1 | SCMENEZ =10 e e
& SPRINKLER FIRE DEFPARTMEN'
@ 13 16, 17 18 19 20 o @1 22) (23 25 26, 28)29)30,
$ TO FIREWALL @ GL. 15
B e b
W5 OF TRUSS i : ik it
EL 647 ] : < ; [ i o e = F—
T/0 SIXTH FLOOR B s ! ] I i 1 .
e —— = 7 o ST | B
EL B4 20)umo % 2a 00 1 (shwo Tt hi i
4., O FFTHALO0R i) ey i I R b I ¢ 4
VB weo | Gl G p . ! = 5 ] N ET PR
170 FOURTH FLOCR ¥ Erenlisen 4 | el R T ) o S Ry el
$ EL mEs bt i i = = T : i eI
e (B & I 1 | | =l o
10 SECOND FLOOR E et TR s B
- TYP.
$ EL ne ! = 0 : 20/ unp @lm I
; |
:.1 J fjm & 1 : T 0 g
T/0 MAIN FLOOR | ] 3, - P i- 3 S 55w
EL. woo =
T 28) pACH O 02 o8 et @) RO

/18 SOUTH ELEVATION - PARTIAL

\\M‘q SCAE /57 = 1.0

ZONING AND PERMIT BRANCH
— THIS PLAN IS SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL

IN

5§

Lee Ak

ROCKPORT

PROJECT TITLE =

MULTI TENANT

: CUENT V
- DGH ~ COMMERCIAL INC.

~ SHEeT#_ 6 or 10 ENGINEERING o

APARTMENT

\,

. 1 R aNNUONN Sa UNIT #1 "PROJECTLOCATION
. Lee Kirk bl 62 DON VALLEY PARKWAY 1365 LSE BLYD, WINNIPEG, M.
APPLICANT(SGN): s e Do | D WINNIPEG, MB. R2C5G5 | smosecruwen: . zssmmazno
NOTE T0 CONTRACTOR: COPYRIGHT 2023 DESIGNED DRAWN COORDINATOR :
) D CONTAACTOR 540 DECK ANDVERFY s BUILDING ELEVATIONS
ZONING OFFICER: Diownw Lopesy :%mnmmmmm:rgu:f g;w‘:m JUGIRRK JAB GMF : : .
. WAT A SRALL L DATE SCALE X'REF PATH(S) . i
oo o firpnd oSN MAR2025 | AS NOTED | j et yz/

pate: _Jan. 16, 2024

s 53 TS T Gk



dlopez
1365 Lee Blvd

dlopez
Typewritten Text
6

dlopez
Typewritten Text
10

lkirk
Typewritten Text
Lee Kirk


4

/)

(%)

o

0
£
)
Y
{1

IO FREWALL @ G121 30)(29)(28 2 24) {21) 19

$ EL e r i 2A
IO PARAFET % - 5 _ TIPS = S e ’

$ B e ; = ) I M2/

Ry
* urs OF TEUSS ik ) et ()
EL 1647 ' ‘. - ‘ i 1
zo T T 1 i [ | [T =
TOSKIHFLOR  UNO
Ty e s | = B
hIOS ; '
T/0 FIFTH FLOOR
L EL W0"
'E TN TP 5 T 1 [ T T | 1T ANORTH ELEVATION - OVERALL  [{ wee
$ T/0 FOURTH FLOOR 3% :II ~ i = = ; : ; ; : ke : C alls \MZ ) th:;amr ta  [EXTERIOR FINIGHED GRADE
£ P n g I e | [ T E vk |FOUNDATION LINE
j = ﬁ ‘ : : , ==r = ; o |CONCRETE RETANING WALL
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1 : i i 4a |WNDOW
D T L | il [t | 1] : pas=
50 MAIN FLOOE. ! i i : = (o 2 v - - - L. - n " 4c  |OVERHEAD DOOR
$ B woo 1 [ s : i Sa |BALCONY
I A | ze ze it
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) cnorr
2a~ NORTH ELEVATION - PARTIAL R
L A42 SCALE: 3VE2° = 1-0° 6a |AIR LOWRE
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ZONING AND PERMIT BRANCH
IS SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL IN

THIS PLAN

(1) tecEnD
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FOUNDATION LINE
CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
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WITH CAN/ULC-S101 & CAN/ULC-S114)
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COLOUR SELECTION BY OWNER (T0 BE
TIBLE,

|
|

CAN/ULC-S101 & CANAULC-S114)
PREFINISHED METAL FASCIA
WINDOW

MAN DOOR.

(OVERHEAD DOOR.

BALCONY

COLUMN

[RETAINING WALL GUADRAIL
(GALYANIZED GUARDRAR
CANOPY

FIREWALL PARAPET

AIR LOUVRE

SPRINKLER FIRE DEPARTMENT
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GENERAL NOTES:
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MAIN FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 116" = 10"
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN HOTES:

1 REFUSE CHUTE TO BE COMPLETE WITH SPRING LOADED
SELF-LATCHING CLOSURE AT CHUTE OUTLET TO DISCHARGE
m&mmmmmﬂaﬂm
DPRAWMNGS. SHOP

VERIFY ELEVATOR SHAFT DIMENSIONS w/ SHOP DRAVINGS PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR. TO INFILL ELEVATOR POOR.
ROUGH OPENINGS w/ CMU BLOCKS & MORTAR AFTER ELEVATOR

. ALL BARRIER FREE PATHS OF TRAVEL INSIDE THE BUILDING,

REFER TO SHEET A7-1 FOR WALL TYFE SCHEDULE. REFER TO
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE ON SHEET AT-4 FOR ADDITIONAL WALL
FINISHES.

mm_&mmzsmarmm&mmm,

. REFER TO SHEET AS-| TO A9-4 FOR STAIRWELL ENLARGED
SECTIONS,

PLANS AND

0. REFER TO DETAILS AND SCHEMATICS ON SHEET BC3-2 FOR

. REFER TO WASHPOOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ON SHEET A8-1 10

. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS AS REQUIRED FOR ALL WALL

REQUIFED BARRIER FREE CLEARANCES TO WASHROOM FIXTURES,
MMTEWDETALLMIONIUEM

AB-3.

MOUNTED CABINETEY, SHELVING, rmmwmsm:s

WADTH OF NOT LESS THAN 48%,5" (HOOwmm). COORDINATED uf
s mggm rmmeY! REFER 10 DOOR CLEARANCES” DETAIL ON SHEET BC3-2 FOR
@ CLEARANCES ON PUSH AND FULL
¢ 4, REFER 0 OVERALL PLANS (SHEETS AYD 10 A1-6) FOR ROOM BIDES OF DOORS, COORDINATE DURING FRAMING AND
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ROOM NAME SCHEDULE - SECOND FLOOR
N LT —
201 _|sUmE B
202 | SUITE B0
203_| SUITE B1
204 | SUITE B
205 | GUITE 1
, 200 | SUTE 88
(0 o]
J 207 | SUIME B1
f}-ﬁ 208 |SUECS
(K 200_|SUMEAS
\_CD 210_| SUITE A4
211 | SUIE &1
zi2_|sunEAS
| 213 [SUMEBI
21a_| SUTE B1
R 215 _|SUTE BT
218 | SUITE
| 217 _1 SUTE &1
g 218 | SUITE ™
P
M 210 _|SUnE 62
gh j\) 220 |GUNEBS
221 |sumED4
X ® SUITE AS
® W O
B 25 |SUItE B
B SUITE AD
- 27 _|SUmEAl
\Ef: 220 |SUTEAS
4 5 [ 229 |sume Al
6L/, S
L \%ﬂ 72| WEST STARWELL
/4 ; 233_| WEST CORFIDOR
y (s 234 | REFUBE OOM
/ b\-® 235 | MECHANICAL ROOM
/8 & _ 236 | NORTH CORRIDOR.
& ® 3 237 | NORTH ELEVATOR LOBEY
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i o REFER 70 ENLARGED PLANS ON GHEETS AV7 TO AHT
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GENERAL FLOOR FLAN NOTES: 5. REFERTO SHEET A7-1 FOR WALL TYPE SCHEDULE. REFER TO 10. REFER TO DETALS AND BCHEMATICS ON SHEET BCS-2 FOR
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE ON SHEET A7-4 FOR ADDITIONAL WALL REQUIRED BARRIER FREE CLEARANCES TO WASHROOM FIXCTURES.
L REFUSE CHUTE TO BE COMPLETE WITH SPRING LOADED FINISHES. CODRDINATE DURING INSTALLATION T0 ENSURE CLEARANCES
SELF-LATCHING CLOSURE AT CHUTE OUTLET T0 DISCHARGE -APE MET
ROOM. VERIFY REFUSE CHUTE SHAFT DIMENSIONS w/ SHOP 6. REFER TO SHEET A7-2 & A7-5 FOR DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES.
5. PROVIDE SHOP FOR REVIEW. L REFER BLEV ON SHEET AB-1TO
X 5 ; e EETER O JMRET 45190 A0-4 POR STAIRWEL BMARORD ey
= YERIFY. SHAFT SHOP PLANS AND SECTIONS. -
F 10 CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR. TO INFILL ELEVATOR DOOR. 12, PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS AS REGUIRED FOR ALL WALL
ROUGH OPENINGS w/ CMU BLOCKS & MORTAR AFTER ELEVATOR. 8. ALL BARRIER FREE PATHS OF TRAVEL INSIDE THE BUILDING, _ MOUNTED CABINETEY, SHELVING, FIXTURES, AND ACCESSORES
_ INSTALLATION IS COMPLETE. INCLUDING CORRIDORS, MUST HAYE AN UNOBSTRUCTED CLEAR TRIOR TOWSTALLATION OF GYPSUM POARD, TOE
4 3 WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 48%° (NO0mm). COORDINATED w! CONTRACTOR.
5 & 3 CO BTAIR 1 STAIR SHOF DRAWINGS o
2 = z PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 5 8. REFER TO "DOOR CLEARANCES" DETAIL ON SHEET BCS-2 FOR
ENTIRE BHEET REVISED = = e REGUIRED BARRIER FREE CLEARANCES ON PUSH AND PULL
4. REFER TO OVERALL PLANS (SHEETS Al-0 TO A1-6) FOR ROOM SIDES OF DOOES. COORDINATE DUEING FEAMING AND
NAME ECHEDULES, - : IHSTALLATION TO ENSURE CLEARANCES ARE MET.
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
% REFUSE CHUTE TO BE COMPLETE WITH SPRING LOADED

VERIFY ELEVATOR SHAFT DIMENSIONS w/ SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR.

TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO INFILL ELEVATOR DOOR.
ROUGH OPENINGS w/ CMU BLOCKS & MORTAR AFTER ELEVATOR.
INSTALLATION I8 COMPLETE.

COORDINATE STAIFWELL DIMENSIONS s/ STAIR SHOP DEAWINGS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO SHEET A7-1 FOR WALL TYFE 6CHEDULE. REFER TO
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE ON SHEET A7-4 FOR ADDITIONAL WALL
FIRISHES.

REFER T0 SHEET A7-2 & A7-3 FOR DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES,

7. REFER TO SHEET AS-1 TO AS-4 FOR STAIRWELL ENLARGED
~ PLANS AND BECTIONS,

o

a

AL BARRIER FREE PATHS OF TRAVEL INGIDE THE BUILDING,
INCLUDING CORRIDORS, MUST HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED CLEAR
WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 43% 5" (0Omm).

REFER TO "DOOR CLEARANCES™ DETAIL ON SHEET BCS-2 FOR

10. REFER TO DETAILS AND SCHEMATICS ON SHEET BC3-2 FOR
BARRIER

REGUIRED FREE CLEARANCES TO WASHROOM FIXTURES.
COORDINATE DURING INSTALLATION TO ENSURE CLEARANCES
ARE MET =

. REFER TO WASHROOM INTERIOR ELEYATIONS ON SHEET A2-1 TO
_ ABB.

PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS AS REQUIRED FOR ALL WALL
MOUNTED CABINETEY, SHELVING, FIXTURES, AND ACCESSORIES
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. TO BE
COORDINATED wf CONTRACTOR.

BARRIER. FREE CLEARANCES ON PUSH AND PULL
. REFER T0 OVERALL PLANS (SHEETS A1-O T0 Al-6) FOR ROOM BIDES OF DOORS. COORDINATE DURING FRAMING AND
NAME BCHEDULES, INSTALLATION TO EHGURE CLEARANCES ARE MET.
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

ROOM FINISH

1 REFUSE CHUTE T0 BE COMPLETE WITH SPRING LOADED FINISHES.

SELF-LATCHING CLOSURE AT CHUTE OUTLET TO PISCHARGE

ROOM. VERIFY REFUSE CHUTE SHAFT DIMENSIONS wf SHOP
PROVIDE SHOP FOR FEVIEW.

VERIFY ELEVATOR SHAFT DIMENSIONS w/ SHOP DRAMNGS PRIOR
~ TO CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR T0 INFILL ELEVATOR DOOR.
ROUGH OPENINGS wi CMU BLOCKS & MORTAR AFTER ELEVATOR

PLANS AND

REFER TO SHEET A7-1 FOR WALL TYPE SCHEDULE. REFER TO

REFER TO SHEET AS-1 T0 A9-4 FOR STAIRWELL ENLARGED
SECTIONS. =

ALL BARRIER FREE PATHS OF TRAVEL INSIDE THE BUILDING,

OM SHEET A7-4 FOR ADDITIONAL WALL REQUIRED

ARE MET

REFER TO SHEET A7-2 & A7-3 FOR DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES,

10, REFER TO DETAILS AND SCHEMATICS ON SHEET BC3-2 FOR
BARRIER FREE CLEARANCES TO WASHROOM FIXTURES,
COORDINATE DURING INSTALLATION TO ENSURE CLEARANCES

M. REFER TOWASHROOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ON SHEET A8-1 0
AL-3,

12. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS AS REQUIRED FOR AL WAL

MOUNTED CABINETEY, SHELVING, FIXTURES, AND ACCESSORIES

INSTALLATION 18 COMPLETE. INCLUDING CORRIDORS, MUST HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED CLEAR. FRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. TO BE
- WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 452 4" (1100mm). COORDINATED w/
3. COORDINATE STAIFWELL DIMENSIONS wf STAIR SHOP DRAWINGS =
FRIOR T0 CONSTRUCTION. 2 9. REFER TO "POOR CLEARANCES"™ DETAIL ON SHEET BCS-2 FOR
@W = REQUIRED BARRIER. FREE CLEARANCES ON PUSH AND PULL
4 mmmmmm[mmmnw]mm mmmmﬁmmﬂ:r
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SCALE- 16" = 10" .
GENERAL FLOOR PLAN HOTES: 5. REFERTO SHEET A7-1 FOR WALL TYPE SCHEDULE. REFER T0 10, REFERTODETAILS AND SCHEMATICS ON SHEET BC3-2 FOR
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE ON SHEET A7-4 FOR ADDITIONAL WALL FEQUIRED BAREIER FREE CLEARANCES TO WASHROOM FIXTURES,
L REFUSE CHUTE TO BE COMPLETE WITH SPPING LOADED FINISHES. COORDINATE DUFING INSTALLATION TO ENSURE CLEARANCES
SELF-LATCHING CLOSURE AT CHUTE OUTLET TO DISCHARGE ARE MET
ROOM. VERIFY REFUSE CHUTE SHAFT DIMENSIONS w! SHOP ©. REFER TO SHEET A7-2 & A7-3 FOR DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES.
. PROVIDE 8HOP FOR REVIEW. ) 1. REFER TOWASHPOOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ON SHEET AB-1 T0
T =) 7. REFERTO SHEET AS-1 TO A9-4 FOE STAIRWELL ENLARGED AB-3,
2 vERFY SHAFT wl BHOP PRIOR PLANS AND BECTIONS. 2 5 :
TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR 70 INFILL ELEVATOR DOOR. 12. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS AS REQUIRED FOR ALL WALL
ROUGH OFENINGS w/ CMU BLOCKS & MORTAR AFTER ELEVATOR - 8. ALL BARRIER FREE PATHS OF TRAVEL INSIDE THE BUILDING, MOUNTED CABINETRY, SHELVING, FIXTURES, AND ACCESSORIES
INSTALLATION 18 COMPLETE. INCLUDING CORRIDORS, MUST HAVE AN UNOBSTRLCTED CLEAR. - PRIOR TOINSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. TO BE
WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 43 5 (100vm). COORDINATED w! CONTRACTOR.
3. COORDINATE STAIRWELL w STAIR SHOP =
: : PRIOR T0 CONSTRUCTION. : 8. REFERTO DOOR CLEARANCES” DETAIL ON SHEET BCS-2 FOR
ENTIRE SHEET REVISED > E 2 REGUIRED BARRIER. FREE CLEARANCES ON FUSH AND PULL
4, REFER TO OVERALL PLANS (SHEETS A1O 10 A1-6) FOR ROOM SIDES OF DOORS, COORDINATE DURING FRAMNG AND ;
NAME SCHEDULES, ; : INSTALLATION TO ENSURE CLEARANCES ARE MET. : = ; |
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[ ] GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES: B. REFER TO SHEET A7-1 FOR WALL TYFE BCHEDULE. REFER TO 0. REFER TO DETAILS AND SCHEMATICS ON SHEET BC3-2 FOR
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE ON SHEET A7-4 FOR ADDITIONAL WALL REQUIRED BARRIER FREE CLEARANCES TO WASHROOM FITURES,
1 REFUSE CHUTE TO BE COMPLETE WITH SFRING LOADED FINISHES. = COORDINATE DURING INSTALLATION TO ENSURE CLEARANCES
SELF-LATCHING CLOSURE AT CHUTE QUTLET TO DISCHARGE = ARE MET
ROOM. VERIFY REFUSE CHUTE SHAFT DIMENSIONS w/ SHOP 6. REFER T0 SHEET A7-2 & A7-S FOR DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES.
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2. VERIFY ELEVATOR SHAFT DIMENSIONS wf SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR.
ROUGH OFENINGS w! CMU BLOCKS & MORTAR AFTER ELEVATOR 8.
INSTALLATION IS COMPLETE.

7. REFER TO SHEET AS-1 TO A9-4 FOR STAIRWELL ENLARGED
PUANS AND SECTIONS. =
O INFILL ELEVATOR OO b
AL BARRIER FREE PATHS OF TRAVEL INSIDE THE BUILDING,
INCLUDING CORRIDORS, MUST HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED CLEAR
WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 45% 5 (1100mm).
wif STAIR SHOP -

3. COORDINATE STAIRWELL
FRICR TO

4, KEFERI&WEMLLW(QHEETSN-OTOM—B)FMW
NAME SCHEDULES,

8. REFER TO "DOOR CLEARANCES” DETAIL ON SHEET BCS-2 FOR
REQUIRED BARRIER. FREE CLEARANCES ON FUSH AND PULL
smwmommmnmmw 3
INSTALLATION TO ENSURE CLEARANCES ARE MET. 3

1. REFER TO WASHFOOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ON SHEET A-1 TO
AB-3, =

2. PROVIDE BLOCKING INWALLS AS REQUIRED FOR ALL WALL
MOUNTED CABINETEY, SHELVING, FIXTURES, AND
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF GYPSUM BOARD. TO BE
COORDINATED wf CONTRACTOR.
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—— WAVERLEY STREET — —

A

CVIC ADDRESS:
1365 LEE BLYD, WINNIPEG. MB R3T 4%3
LEGAL DESCRIFTION:

LOT 1 PLAN NO 56635
IN RIVER LOT 2 PARISH OF ST.VITAL

SITE DEVELOPMENT - GENERAL SITE

ITEM

SYMBOL

FROPERTY LINE

" LIMITING DISTANCE (PROPERTY
SETBACK) LINE

PROPOSED SWALE

EXISTING FENCE LINE (WOOD POST
&WOOD RAIL & BOARD TYPE)

EXISTING BUILDING

HEAWY DUTY ASPHALT AREA

HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT AREA (OVERTOP
OF UNDERGROUND PARKING LOT)

NEW CONSTRUCTION

GRASS AREA

CONCRETE AREA

BLACK DYED WOOD CHIF MULCH

(AT BUILDING) MAN DOOR LOCATION

(AT BUILDING) OVERHEAD DOOR LOCATION

N
FIRE HYDRANT {E}
CATCH BASIN (CB) . i
MANHOLE (MH) - (@]
TREE/ SHRUB i @ o

SITE DEVELOPMENT - GRADING

ITEM SYMBOL
EMSﬂNC; GP.AI)E ELEVATION (m) + MEEX
:fg:ﬁgz (F:;ISHED GROUND :}(XXW
SWALE ELEVATION & DIRECTION (m) « JO0(XX >
PROPOSED ROAD ELEVATION (m) [ootxx
PROPOSED FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION (m) | | FF XXO(XX
EXISTING CONTOUR ELEVATION Xy
7PKOFOSED DRAINAGE PATTERN -—-—_
SITE OEVELOPMENT-— SERVICES
ITEM V SYMBOL
WASTE WATER 9-EWER LINE ——WWs——
WATER LINE — WM —
LAND DRAINAGE SEWER LINE 77&57

CURB STOP (T0 BE INSTALLED WITHIN
0.3m OF PROPERTY LINE)

FITTING - GATE VALVE

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

HEAVY DUTY PAVED SURFACE DESIGN {OVERTOP OF UNDERGROUND PARKING LOT)

— 100mm TYPE 1A ASPHALT (2 LIFTS COMPACTED TO 97% MARSHALL DENSITY)
" —— MIN. 200mm 24" DOWN (COMPACTED TO 100% OF MATERIALS MDD)

—— Boz. GEOTEXTILE
—— CONCRETE ROOF (REFER TO STRUCTURAL)

SITE DRAINAGE NOTES:

1. SURVEY WAS PROVIDED BY KEYSTONE SURVEYS M.LS. INC.

DATED JUNE 02, 2022
FILE NO: 2022149

2. BENCHMARK REFERENCE:

DESCR\Pﬂmi

IDENTIFICATION ELEVATION
BENCHMARK 74M 575 REFERENCED TO
Bl 232880 |CGYD26 DATUM USING GNSS
TEM! 233.628 | TOP NUT OF EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT ‘

3. SUPPLEMENTAL SURVEY POINTS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED BY DGH

ENGINEERING LTD, DATED 2023-06-22.

HEAVY DUTY PAVED SURFACE DESIGN

——100mm TYPE 1A ASPHALT (2 LIFTS COMPACTED TO 97% MARSHALL DENSITY)
— 150mm %;" DOWN (COMPACTED TO 100% OF MATERIALS MOD)

| 200rm 2 DOWN (COMPACTED in 100 LIFFS TO 95% OF MATERIALS MDD)
R T — 8oz GEOTEXTILE
S | NATIVE INSITU CLAY (COMPACTED TO 98% OF MATERIALS MDG)
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1. Reference Standards
1. A

N shall be in with the latest revision of the City of Winnipeg Standard
noted.
2. General Requirements
2.1, nhnmummwmhammwmﬂ-hwmd
gs may not cover each and every
mwhumamm hmsﬂmaw materials, tools,

grading of the site.
22 mmuwmmmmﬂ-lmm“-wmmmd
nmmmmiwmm

23.  Employ only tradespeople with proper licenses for the work.
24. Drawings are diagrammatic and wmhmh mmmmm
Mmmmnm- or detailed

25. mmmmmmm-muhmdhwwx
Mwnbuwm

286. Hmmwmmhmhbimmmm
deficiencies with the existing systems or wmmwhhmm
would impact the operation of the newly installed services or systems.

3. General Site Information

3.1.  The "North® orientation refers to nominal North rather than true or magnelic North.

32.  This drawing has been prepared based on existing ground elevations hh'm-brlpmﬁ-dby
WWML&MD@HMMMWNM ‘completeness
of this info be incorporated as a result of
Mprm'du mmmﬂwmmmﬂydhmu

p ground
33 wmmmumdmmnww and are to be
confirmed before construction start as required by a certified Manitoba Land ;

34 hnm-mmm-umnmmmuuymwwlm

Equals for Equipment
4.1.  Equals for all equipment and fixtures will be considered, with engineer's approval,
42. Submil request for equals to engineer with the following information
429, Name of item on drawings for which the equal is being requested
422 Make and Model of equal

Shop Drawings
&1, mzmﬁmmhmmnmm
511 Chambers,
5.12. Pumps and Associated Controllers
5.2. The Engineer's review does not relieve the contractor from responsibility to provide and install
and t in -...mwmmunwmldrmw
Mﬁorlih

““ and
83 Wbmhhmmwmmwwﬂ.
Permits, Certificates and
8.1. uhnm-mmbmump.mmmuumm

7. thdnoourd
At the of the Job, the is to submit to the engineer a marked-up set of drawings
including any changes to the initial design o site and equals.
8. Maintenance Manuals
8.1.  Provide building owner with operation and maintenance manual for all equipment installed and a set
of the record drawings.
8. Sitel

nspections.
8.1, Neither DGH Engineering Lid. Nor hmmmmmmmmw
for site ingpections. Sile inspections are to be provided by a qualified individual

10.1. mwmwuawmm-mmmmnmm

10.

shall striclly adhere to the conditions of
102.  The Contraclor shall verify and hwm&mmmmmm
omissions must be toan at Engineering Lid. Any claims resulting from the

'S expense.
10.3. The Contracior is to verify the depth of ulilities prior to construction. The location of u
Information

existing utiliies are shown or that the are exact. C: and exact
location of all services must be obtained from the individual utilities before proceeding with
construction.

10.4. | the Contaclor chooses to use powered for the is to notify all utility
mdmwmammmumhmmuuMhmu
damage to all utilities in the area of work.

10.5. The Contracior is 1o verify the inverts and type of all existing burfed utilities prior lo construction and
notify the Engineer of any discrepancies

12

Siope Stability
12.1. No siope stability

10.7. The Contractor is lo ensure the integrity of exisiing drains are maintained at all times.
10.8. Variations and modifications o the drawings provided shall not be carried out without written
jpermission from the sealing
10.9. mmummm-mmmmszbumum
Conditions

1.1, nwmmummnhmmm subgrade.
11.2. Do not use topsoll, silt, mwmmmmuhwmdm
113 uwhwhmmnmmmm re-grading or stock pilled on site.
11.4. Swales 10 be developed as shown.
11.5. Berms are lo be developed as shown.
11.8. ummnhuwmu&mﬁmhMmm
o provide a of 500 mm
mummhnmmunmﬁ-

analysls was completed during the creation of this plan set. This plan is for grading
mwly llmmmﬁhml:uhmm please contact &

nmm

Preparation

Excavale native material lo required depth lo accommodate granutar fill as indicated on the
drawings.

13.2.  Backiill and compact all holes left by tree root removal with clay or granular materials up to sub-
grade elevation

133, mummmmmmmm Excavate and soft areas and restore o
Mmmdq or granutar 1o 95% dry density at optimum soil
moisture. Place mﬂﬂmhul&n[ﬂﬂl

13.4. Provide geotextile material and install as per manufacturer's recommendations.
13.5. mmmmmusmmnwwbmmmmm
optimum soil moisture conlent. Apply water as required to achieve specified
13.6. c«mmm-mm«)mmym”umuuumm
prior 1o

resuits o owner and
mmmm;mmm

14.4. c«mwuwnmdmmmmmmumrm
Consulting imited mmwmm
Scuppers

SWWM

18.1. leaders, and are lo onio a splash pad.

15.2. wmuuumummrm with 2 minimum width of 305 mm and a minimum
length of 610 mm. WOW Rubber Rain Splash Pads may elso be considered. Please submit all
mwmw-mmmmuwmhmw

153, Wmmhhmwmmmmmmmmmwm If not
shown on the plan set, coordinate exact location with the Building Owner.

16. Sump Pumps

16.1.  Sump pump discharge is to be located such that storm water drains away from the buiiding but does
not discharge onto an adjacent property or roadway.

17. Catch Basins
17.1.  Storm water caich basins are to be constructed of precast concrete, Nybptmdnlnmbym
Canada may be considered. Mmﬂ-lmnatlnDGHEnﬁmdm the permitting
y for app prior to p and
18. Trenching and
18.1.  All trenches bedding for service piping shall be Type 2 or Type 3.

18.2. Al backfil within a pavement structure shall be Class 2 or Class 3.
18.3.  All backfiil within 2.0 meters of a pavement structure shall be Class 2.
18.4.  All backfill within a landscaped area shall be Class 4.

18. Service

Piping Materials
19.1. ummmmuumm - type K soft, conforming to current AWWA

been provided In the current revision of the municipal
standards, clrchppermdudl.WK- acceptable.
19.2. Mmmmmmummmmm the approved
have been “‘hmmmduw
standards, mmmmu

19.3. Mmmmﬂhmmunwnmmmm approved municipal
standard. i no been provided in the current revision of the municipal stendards,
WImmTUMTHEmehm

19.4. nmmmmummﬁanmmmummumw
wwmmm storm water piping shall be used uniess noted

195, Almamwmﬂmm“mdnbtmmw

20.1. Mm-ubhmhmnrm
202 m-mdﬁ%mmymmmdmmmmmﬁdm
the construction

203. mmmnummmumnnm
20.4. Al new finished grading is to be blended to match existing grade.
205. mmmmmnhm-mmmwdmm

[Pump Schedule
]ldmﬂﬂnlmn [p-1a/P-18
Pump Type [Wastewater
I_F_hw 600 US gom (37.85 L/s)
Pressure 30 ft w.c.
Make and Model Grundfos SL1
Electrical Requirements 7.5 HP, 208V, 60 Hz, 3 Ph
|Control |Multitronics Ranger
cies -Pump to be provided with slide
rail system
-NO CHECK Valves 1o be Installed
in pump system
- Provide VFD. Limit max flow to
specificed flow
- Max Allowable Flow with both
pumps running to not exceed
1285 GPM (81.12 LJs)
- To come with Soft Start and
Final Balancing
Residential
- [ExpectedPipe Length —. L MUF,
083 ha 8302.00 melers
217
230
: 403
103707 | 1.20] Us

417987| LDay | 4.84] s
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100mm

#*

ERSTEILIYIE L

cB-2
RIM ELEV: 231.89

MATCH EXISTING MATCH EXISTING

oEARER = ____/ _cmoes  PROPERTYLINE _ _

cat . ez, @) @m - *106.54 T

RIM ELEY: 232.04 —— e T T i - 5 oy * Sim g ien 5 e S
; ETFEPRT) R FTPRTES) SN £ S

SUMP DISCHARGE
FOR RAMF TRENCH

PIT AT BOTTOM OF RAMP, PIPE TO
SUMP PIT TO DISCHARGE TO GRADE
(REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS)

ks

PROPOSED 6-STOREY MULTI-TENANT
APARTMENT BUILDING

Y :
BULDING 2 |

T T

v
3340 47/ | FF: 25266

4 CB-B (SEE NOTE 1) /
RIM ELEV: 23240 )

UNDERGROUND
PARKADE GUTLINE

WEEPING TILE
DISCHARGE —]

T

S

+ TYP CURB DETAIL

5 s

@ NTS. )

[INSULATION}—

[CONGRETE PARKADE ROOF
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My, A
. /1, SITE DRAINAGE LAYOUT I
SEALE: 1200 ) SYMBOL | DIMENSION 1. CATCH BASING 4-8 TO BE Z635 HEAVY DUTY
s N\ G2 e PARKING STRUCTURE DRAINS. DRAINS WILL
o gl a 150m FLOW THROUGH UNDERGROUND PARKADE
S C-a DIRECTLY INTO UNDERGROUND STORAGE.
CONTINUOUS 10M BAR, TIED TO
CONTINUOUS 10M BAR, TIED TO DOWEL (FYP) ——— MAX 44 SIDE s . 200m REFER T0 MECHANICAL DRAWNGS.,
LT SiDeEn 1\/':" - - 2. SITE WILL OVERFLOW T0 STORAGE
BMx046m (1BYLONG _ E 15M DOWEL, EMBEDDED - i 200 TANKS [N EVENT THAT STORM I5 LARGER
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